
100 N.W. 1st Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33444City of Delray Beach

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 118-551 Name:

Status:Type: Contract Passed

File created: In control:8/17/2018 City Commission

On agenda: Final action:9/25/2018 9/25/2018

Title: FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF DELRAY BEACH (CITY)
AND DELRAY BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (CRA) FOR DEMOLITION AND
BOARDING UP OF BLIGHTED STRUCTURES AND ALLEYWAY CLEARANCE

Sponsors: Community Improvement

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Cover Report, 2. Legal Review Checklist form v  5 ILA for demo of blighted structures, 3.
First Amendment to ILA for BoardUp and Demolition $75,000 Rev1, 4. Fully Executed ILA with City-
CRA for Demolition and Clearance FY16-17 $50,000

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Commission9/25/2018 1

TO: Mayor and Commissioners
FROM: Michael Coleman, Director, Community Improvement
THROUGH:  Mark R. Lauzier, City Manager
DATE: September 25, 2018

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF DELRAY BEACH (CITY)
AND DELRAY BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (CRA) FOR DEMOLITION AND
BOARDING UP OF BLIGHTED STRUCTURES AND ALLEYWAY CLEARANCE

Recommended Action:
Motion to approve and execute the attached Interlocal Agreement.

Background:
On November 16, 2016, the CRA and City entered into an Agreement for funding the demolition of
blighted and unsafe structures within the CRA District in the amount of $50,000.00. Subsequent to
the approval of the agreement, the CRA and City staff met to discuss the utilization of the funds to
include boarding up blighted and unsafe structures, which could include the use of clear board for
aesthetics purposes and to improve visibility for inspections by Code Enforcement and Police
personnel. In addition, there has been a recent amendment to the City’s Code of Ordinances as it
relates to alley maintenance that requires the City to maintain unimproved alleys. Unimproved
alleyways can have extensive overgrowth and create safety concerns as well as have a blighting
influence on properties within the CRA District. Therefore, the CRA and City desire to amend the
Interlocal Agreement to increase the funding amount to $75,000 for the costs necessary to demolish
or board up structures, and perform alley clearing within the CRA District.

The attached First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement will be renewed every year provided that
funding is included in the CRA’s budget, and the CRA’s budget is approved. The CRA shall make
payments to the City within 45 days of the receipt of an invoice from the City. It is noted, if granting
City of Delray Beach Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-551, Version: 1

payments to the City within 45 days of the receipt of an invoice from the City. It is noted, if granting
funding is obtained, those funds would be expended prior to utilization of CRA funds.

City Attorney Review:
Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

Funding Source/Financial Impact:
Funding in the amount of $50,000 will be made available via budget amendment from account
number 118-1963-554-Various (Community Development Block Grant Demolition and
Clearance/Board Up) and $25,000 from account number 001-41-310-541-34.45 (Public Works Street
Maintenance).

Timing of Request:
Not Applicable.

City of Delray Beach Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

